# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

CHAP. 321

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

Piscataqua River Watershed" to follow subsection XIII under the caption "Mousam River Basin and Adjacent Coastal Area," to read as follows:

### 'Salmon Falls-Piscataqua River Watershed.

- I. Waters not previously classified of the main stem and direct and indirect tributaries of the Salmon Falls and Piscataqua Rivers, within the State of Maine, above tidewater—Class B-1.
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 79, § 15, amended. Section 15 of chapter 79 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new caption "Salmon Falls-Piscataqua River Watershed" to follow subsection XLIV under the caption "Tidal Waters, York County," to read as follows:

### 'Salmon Falls-Piscataqua River Watershed.

I. Tidal waters not previously classified on the Salmon Falls-Piscataqua River Estuary bordering the State of Maine between the head of tide on the Salmon Falls-Piscataqua River and Sister's Point on Gerrish Island in Kittery—Class B-1.'

Effective September 16, 1961

### Chapter 321

AN ACT Relating to Inventory of Tax Exempt Property by Assessors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 91-A, § 35, amended. Section 35 of chapter 91-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 399 of the public laws of 1955, is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 35. Exempt property; inventory required. Assessors shall include in their inventory, but not in the tax list, the number and value of all neat eattle 18 months old and under every 5 years beginning in 1963:
  - I. Neat cattle. The number and value of all neat cattle 18 months old and under;
  - II. Property of veterans. The value of the real property of veterans, their widows and minor children not taxed;
  - III. Houses of religious worship. The value of the real estate of all houses of religious worship and parsonages not taxed;
  - IV. Property of benevolent and charitable institutions. The value of all real property of benevolent and charitable institutions not taxed;
  - V. Property of literary institutions. The value of all real property of literary and scientific institutions not taxed;

CHAP. 322

- VI. Property of governmental units. The value of the real property of the United States, the State of Maine and any public municipal corporation;
- VII. Other property. The value of all other real property not taxed.'

Effective September 16, 1961

### Chapter 322

AN ACT Relating to Municipal Ordinance Enactment Procedure.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. I. R. S., c. 90-A, § 4-A, additional. Chapter 90-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section I of chapter 405 of the public laws of 1957 and as amended, is further amended by adding a new section 4-A, to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 4-A. Ordinance enactment procedure. A municipality may enact ordinances by the following procedure:
  - I. Posted. The proposed ordinance shall be attested and posted in the manner provided for town meetings.
  - II. Certification. One copy of the proposed ordinance shall be certified by the municipal officers to the municipal clerk at least 7 days next prior to the day of election to be preserved as a public record and copies shall be available at that time for distribution to the voters by the municipal clerk as well as at the time of the town meeting.
  - III. Question. The subject matter of the proposed ordinance shall be reduced to the question: "Shall an ordinance entitled ' ' be enacted?", and shall be submitted to the town meeting for action either as an article in the warrant or a question on a secret ballot.
  - IV. Application. This section shall not apply to ordinances which may be enacted by the municipal officers.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 90-A, § 63-A, additional. Chapter 90-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 405 of the public laws of 1957 and as amended, is further amended by adding a new section 63-A, to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 63-A. Village corporations. A village corporation or its municipal officers, as the case may be, shall have the same powers and duties which a town or its municipal officers, as the case may be, have under section 3, subsection III, and section 4-A.'